

## City of Oakland

Office of the City Clerk Oakland City Hall, 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Room 201 Oakland, California 94612

## Legislation Text

File #: 21-0930, Version: 2

Subject: First Substantial Amendment To The 2021-2022 Annual Action Plan

From: Housing And Community Development Department

Recommendation: Conduct A Public Hearing And Upon Conclusion Adopt A Resolution:

(1) Accepting And Appropriating Home Investment Partnership ("HOME") Grant Funds In The Amount Of Eleven Million Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-One Dollars (\$11,325,941) Awarded To The City Of Oakland By The U.S. Department Of Housing & Urban Development Under The American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act To Provide Housing, Rental Assistance, Shelter And Other Support Services To Persons Who Are Homeless Or At Risk Of Homelessness, And Other Vulnerable Populations; And

- (2) Authorizing The City Administrator To Prepare And Submit To The United States Department Of Housing & Urban Development A Home-ARP Allocation Plan As Part Of The City's First Substantial Amendment To Its Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22 Consolidated Annual Action Plan; And
- (3) Authorizing The City Administrator To Award Home Program Agreements For Eligible Activities As Set Forth In Exhibit A, Attached Hereto, And The City's Home-ARP Allocation Plan Submitted As Part Of Its Amended FY 2021-22 Consolidated Annual Action Plan Subject To Compliance With Any Applicable Competitive Bidding Requirements, Without Returning To Council